BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

JOSE EVERETT FISHER,

Field Representative License No. FR 43561

Respondent.

Case No.: 2014-30

OAH No.: 2014030020

DECISION

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby adopted by
the Structural Pest Control Board, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in the above-

entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective on November 23, 2014

IT IS SO ORDERED Qctober 24,

2014
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BEFORE THE .
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER ATI'TAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Mattér of the Accusation Against:.

Case No. 2014-30
JOSE EVERETT FISHER,

OAH No. 2014030020
Respondent. '

PROPOSED DECISION

This matter came on regularly for hearing before Felix W. Loya, Administrative Law
Judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings, in Los Angeles, California, on August 19,
2014, Helene E. Swanson, Deputy Attorney General, represented complainant Susan Saylor,
Registrar/Executive Officer (complainant). Respondent Jose Everett Fisher (respondent)
appeared and represented himself at the hearing.

At the outset of the hearing, on complainant’s unopposed oral motion, the
Accusation was amended at page 1, line 26 to change “June 30, 2014” to “June 30, 2017.”
Oral and documentary evidence was received. The record was closed and the matter was
submitted for decision on August 19, 2014. The Administrative Law Judge makes the
following factual findings, legal conclusions and order:

FACTUAL FINDINGS

Jurisdiction and Parties

1. Susan Saylor filed the Accusation in her official capacity as
Registrar/Executive Officer of the Structural Pest Control Board, Department of Consumer
Affairs of the State of California (the Board).

2. Respondent holds field representative license no. FR 43561 in Branch 1

(fumigation}, issued by the Board on August 30, 2008, due to expire on June 30, 2017, unless
renewed.

i



_ 3. On December 30, 2013, the Board filed an Accusation against respondent. On
January 22, 2014, respondent submitted a Notice of Defense to the Accusation. The instant
hearing ensued. Jurisdiction exists in this proceeding.

Delaying a Police Officer Conviction

4, On April 25, 2013, in the Superior Court of California, County of Santa
Barbara, Case No. 1433311, respondent pled guilty to one count of violating Penal Code
section 148, subdivision (a)}(1). By that plea, respondent was convicted of delaying a peace
officer in the discharge of a duty of his or her office, & misdemeanor. '

5. On April 25, 2013, the court suspended pronouncement of judgment and
granted respondent probation for three years under certain terms and conditions. The terms
and conditions of respondent’s probation included paying fines totaling $200 and a $165
restitution fine; following all orders of his probation officer; obeying all laws; not associating
with known illegal drug users or sellers; and not owning, possessing, or having under his
~ custody and control any weapon, including firearms, or any ammunition. Respondent was
also ordered not to use or possess any drugs or narcotics controlied by law, unless prescribed
for him by a licensed physician, and then only in the amounts prescribed; and to participate in
mental health counseling for one year, take all prescribed medication, and not stop without
the permission of a mental health therapist and his probation officer. At the time of the
hearing, respondent had paid all fines and fees and had completed the terms of his probation.

On June 30, 2014, respondent’s probation was terminated early and his conviction was -
expunged pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.4. (Exhibit B.)

6. The facts and circumstances of respondent’s conviction were that, on March 7,
2013, respondent was found naked at his house by police officers, who had been called by
respondent’s girlfriend because respondent was behaving strangely. Respondent refused to
talk to the police, attemptied to choke one of his dogs, and fought the police when they
attempted to arrest him.

Mitigation, Rehabilitation and Aggravation Factors
7. The following factors indicate mitigation or rehabilitation:

a. Respondent, who admitted at the hearing to having been diagnosed with
a mental health condition since well before the March 7, 2013 arrest, had been off his
mental health medication, risperidone, for two years before his arrest. Respondent did
not have a clear recollection of the events leading to his arrest, although he recalled
having an altercation with police officers, he did not recall why the altercation
occurred. He recalls being handcuffed, then being in the hospital and then being in
jail.
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b. Respondent successfully completed one year of mental health
counseling and earned certificates of recognition for his dedication and commitment
to a clean and sober lifestyle upon completion of the counseling.

c. Respondent has maintained his involvement with the mental health
support group known as CARES at which he received his mental health counseling,
Respondent voluntarily attends meetings at CARES every two months. The meetings
allow him to meet with a mental health therapist and keep his mental health condition
under control. When respondent went off his medication before his arrest, he had no
support system and was not seeing a doctor. Respondent was released for work as a
Board licensee by his mental health therapist at CARES due to his compliance with
CARES'’ treatment. (Exhibit A.)

d. Respondent attends church twice a month, He has attended continuing
education courses for his license and is employed by a pest control firm. Respondent
was not on controlled drugs or alcohol when he was arrested and has been drug and
alcohol-free since 2011,

e. - Inhis testimony at the hearing, respondent expressed remorse for his
conduct.
f Respondent has not had any problems with the police and has not
commitied any crimes subsequent to the acts for which he was arrested in March

2013.

8. On August 30, 2008, in a disciplinary action entitled In the Matter of the
Statement of Issues Against: Jose Everett Fisher, Case No. 2008-39, the Board issued
respondent a license subject to three years’ probation. (Exhibit 1.) Respondent was issued a
probationary license because he had been convicted of crimes substantially related to the
qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee in 1999 and 2004,

a. On September 2, 1999, in the Superior Court of California, County of
Santa Barbara, Case No. M993163, respondent pled no contest to one count of
violating Health and Safety Code section 11351, By that plea, respondent was
convicted of possession for sale of a controlled substance, fo wit: cocaine, a felony.

b. On September 27, 2004, in the Superior Court of California, County of
Santa Barbara, Case No. 1145341, respondent pled no contest to one count of
violating Penal Code section 273.5, subdivision (a) and Penal Code section 136.1,
subdivision (¢)(1). By that plea, respondent was convicted of committing corporal
injury to a spouse and dissuading a witness, both felonies. (Exhibit 1.)

9. The Board incurred reasonable costs of investigation and enforcement of this
case in the amount of $3,340. (Exhibit 8.)



LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

L. Cause exists to discipline respondent’s field representative license in Branch 1
(fumigation) for his conviction for delaying a police officer in the discharge of a duty of his
or her office based on Factual Findings 4 through 6. The Board may revoke a field
representative license if the applicant has been convicted of a crime that is substantially
related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a Board licensee. (Bus. & Prof. Code,' §§
490, subd. (a), and 8649.) Respondent’s conviction for defaying_a police officer in the '
discharge of his or her duty is substantially related to the qualifications, functions and duties
of a licensee because it evidences present or potential unfitness of such licensee to perform
the functions authorized by the license in a manner consistent with the public health, safety,
or welfare. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16,2 § 1937.1.)

2. Cause does not exist to discipline respondent’s field representative license in
Branch 1 (fumigation) for violating or attempting to violate any provision or term of the
Structural Pest Control Act under sections 8620 and 8641 because complainant did not
identify the provisions of the Structure Pest Control Act that respondent’s conviction -
violated.

3. The Board has established criteria for evaluating rehabilitation of a licensee in
a disciplinary proceeding based upon conviction of a crime, found at CCR section 19372,
subdivision (b). Respondent has satlsﬁed half of the criteria, which are summarized as
follows:

a. Subdivision (b)(1), the nature and severity of the act or offense, is not
satisfied here. Even though respondent’s mental health condition at the time of his
arrest is a mitigating factor, the nature of respondent’s conduct was disturbing and his
conviction for delaying a police officer in the discharge of a duty of his or her ofﬁce is
a severe crime. (Iactual Findings 4 through 7.)

b. Subdivision (b)(2), total criminal record, is not satisfied here, as
respondent has a history of criminal convictions extending back to 1999, although he
was free of any convictions between 2004 and 2013. (Factual Findings 4 through 6
and 8.)

C. Subdivision (b)(3), the total time that has elapsed since commission of
the acts leading to respondent’s conviction, is not satisfied here in that only one and a

half years have elapsed since respondent’s arrest on March 7, 2013, (Factual Findings
4 through 6.)

' All further references to the Business and Professions Code are cited by section
number,

? Further references to California Code of Regulations, title 16, are cited as CCR.



d. Subdivision (b)(4), whether the licensee has complied with any terms of
parole, probation, restitution or any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the
licensee, is satisfied here, as respondent has complied fully with the terms of
probation and probation was terminated early. (Factual Findings 4 through 6.)

e. Subdivision (b)(5), evidence of expungement proceedings, is satisfied
here, as respondent’s conviction has been expunged. (Factual Findings 4 through 6.)

f, Subdivision (b)(6), evidence of rehabilitation submitted by the licensee,
is satisfied here, as responident submitted evidence of his satisfactory completion of
one year of mental health counseling, continuing participation is a mental health
support network, a release to work from his mental health therapist, and community
involvement in his church, (Factual Finding 7.)

4. The factors set forth in Legal Conclusion 3 indicate that respondent is on his
way to rehabilitation but not enough time has passed to establish that respondent will not
commit his misconduct again, given a similar set of circumstances. Considering the totality
of the circumstances in this matter, it would be against the public interest for respondent to
retain his license. If respondent went off his medication against medical advice, there is a
risk he could do so again. His failure to comply with doctor’s orders regarding a known
mental health condition presents a risk to the public,

5. The Board carried its burden of proof on its claim for cost recovery. (Factual
Finding 9.) Although one cause for discipline alleged in the Accusation was unproven, there

is no set off for that cause as no additional time was spent on the at cause for discipline.
(Exhibit 8.)

ORDER
L. Respondent Jose Everetit Fisher’s field representative license no. FR 43561 in
Branch 1 (fumigation) is revoked.
2. Complainant’s request for cost recovery is granted in the sum of $3,340, to be

paid by respondent as a condition precedent to reinstatement of the revoked license.

DATED: September 17, 2014

FELIX W.LOYX ~#

Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings




